




October 14, 1992

Stephen N. Cool

Attorney at Law

1577 El Camino Real

Arroyo Grande, CA  95420






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-506

Dear Mr. Cool:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Mr. Paul B. Bailey, a candidate for election to the Pismo Beach City Council, under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Mr. Bailey is not, at this time, a public official subject to the provisions of the Act.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTION


If Mr. Bailey is elected to the city council, will he be required to disqualify himself from participating in the following governmental decisions?


1.  Approval of new or expanded hotels or motels within or outside of the downtown area.


2.  Acquisition of new water sources for the city, which could have the secondary effect of allowing residential and commercial development.


3.  Redevelopment or revitalization programs for the downtown area, which could involve eminent domain and/or major reconfiguration.


4.  Increase or decrease in bed tax.


5.  Allowing hotels to retain a percentage of bed tax revenues collected by them to offset part of credit card charges.


6.  Issues relating to funding of, or other city benefits to, the city's Visitors' Bureau, which is formed to promote business in Pismo Beach.

CONCLUSIONS


1-6.  You have not provided sufficient facts for us to reach definitive answers to your questions.  However, if Mr. Bailey is elected to the city council, he will be required to disqualify himself from participating in governmental decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interests, as discussed below.

FACTS


You represent Mr. Paul B. Bailey, a candidate for election to the Pismo Beach City Council.  Mr. Bailey has authorized you to seek our advice on his behalf.


The City of Pismo Beach has a well defined and active downtown area directed primarily at tourist-oriented business activities.  The remainder of the city is mainly residential, although several major hotels are located away from the downtown area along the sea cliff.


Mr. Bailey has several business interests located in the downtown area of the city.  Mr. Bailey owns the real property where his businesses are located.  Mr. Bailey's business interests consist of the following:  (1) a cocktail lounge called "Harry's"; (2) a building called "The Bailey Building" which houses a number of retail stores and Mr. Bailey's business offices; (3) the Bailey's Landmark Hotel; (4) a parcel of commercial real property where a business called "Garland's Hamburgers" is operated by a tenant; (5) a condominium rental unit; (6) a limited partnership interest in a beach front hotel, the Sandcastle; and (7) a third deed of trust on the real property where the Sandcastle hotel is located.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  Councilmembers are public officials.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, if Mr. Bailey is elected to office, the prohibitions of Section 87100 would be applicable to him.

Economic Interests


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of Section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.






Section 87103.



Pursuant to the provisions of Section 87103, Mr. Bailey's economic interests consist of:


1.  Real property, including a deed of trust on the land where the limited partnership in which Mr. Bailey has an interest operates the Sandcastle hotel.


2.  A condominium rental unit.


3.  Businesses such as hotels and a cocktail lounge.


4.  Sources of income including the tenant in his condominium and businesses which are tenants in his commercial building.


5.  A limited partnership


Accordingly, if Mr. Bailey is elected to office, he will be required to disqualify himself from participating in any governmental decision which will foreseeably have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect of the decision on the public generally, on his economic interests. 

Foreseeability


The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)

Materiality


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is materially affected by a decision.  


1.  Economic Interests Directly Involved


If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 provides the appropriate standard for assessing materiality.  Regulation 18702.1(b) states that a person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:

